
 

JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 25 JULY 2022 
10.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL 
ROAD, IPSWICH 

 
Members 

 

Conservative 
Sue Ayres 
James Caston 
Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
Zachary Norman 

Independent 
John Nunn 
Liberal Democrat 
Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
Mike Norris 

Green Party 
Austin Davies 
Rachel Eburne 
Green and Labour Group 
Alison Owen 

 
A G E N D A 

 
PART 1 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   JAC/21/29  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 29TH NOVEMBER 2021 
 

5 - 10 

4   JAC/21/30 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 28 MARCH 2022 
 

11 - 16 

5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

7   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

8   JAC/21/31 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 
 
Report from Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
 

17 - 38 

9   JAC/21/32 JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
Report from Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
 

39 - 88 

10   JAC/21/33 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 
2021/22 

[...]
where a recorded vote is requested in accordance with 
the Rules of Procedure. 

Page 3



 

3. The Governance officer will then read out the result for the Chair to confirm.  

4.   A Councillor will not be prevented from voting on an item if they have been 

disconnected from the virtual meeting due to technical issues for part of the 

deliberation. If a connection to a Councillor is lost during a regulatory meeting, the 

Chair will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the 

connection cannot be restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, 

but the Councillor who was disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter 

under discussion as they would not have heard all the facts. 

 

Confidential items: 

1. The Public and Press may be Excluded from the meeting by resolution in 
accordance with normal procedural rules. The Governance Officer will ensure that 
any members of the public and press are disconnected from the meeting.  

 

 

 
 

Page 4



 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 29 
November 2021 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: James Caston Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
 Mary McLaren Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
 Mike Norris John Nunn 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Rebecca Hewitt 

John Snell, Corporate Manager - Internal Audit, Risk and Data 
Protection (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s) Melanie Barrett and Robert Lindsay 
 
55 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 There were no interests declared by members. 

 
56 JAC/21/9  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 

SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27 September 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

57 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

58 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 None received. 
 

59 QUESTIONS
[...]
0.9 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations confirmed that the 

HRA long term borrowing was a range of loans with different maturities that 
were taken to buy out of the subsidy system, some of which would start to 
be paid off in the next few years. 

 
60.10  Councillor Muller enquired if the Funding Circle investment would stay at 1% 

or was the intention to not have any investments in the Funding Circle. 
 
60.11 The Acting Corporate Manager – Financial Operations confirmed that the 

intention was to move away from the Funding Circle altogether. 
 
60.12 Councillor Caston asked what products were being invested in with the 

Funding Circle. 
60.13 The Acting Corporate Manager - Financial Operations stated that it was a 

fund of different loans. 
 
60.14 Councillor Caston began the debate by saying he was glad that the issue of 

Page 6



 

exceeding the banking limit was not as serious as he had thought and that 
he was excited about the UK infrastructure bank and the possibilities it 
created. 

 
60.15 The Chair explained that there were three recommendations in the report 

that would require a vote, the first recommendation was for the full 
committee to vote on, the second recommendation was for Babergh 
Councillors only and the third recommendation was for Mid Suffolk 
Councillors only. 

 
60.16  Councillor Caston PROPOSED recommendation 3.1 which was 

SECONDED by Councillor McLaren. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 2021/22 as 
set out in report JAC/21/10 and Appendices be noted. 
 
60.17 Councillor McLaren PROPOSED recommendation 3.2 which was 

SECONDED by Councillor Hurren. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That it be noted that Babergh District Council’s Treasury Management activity 
for the first six months of 2021/22 was in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy, and that, except for one occasion when the 
Council exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds by £136k, as 
mentioned in Appendix C, paragraph 5.4, the Council has complied with all the 
Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 
 
60.18 Councillor Norris PROPOSED recommendation 3.3 which was SECONDED 

by Councillor Caston. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council’s Treasury Management 
activity for the first six months of 2021/22 was in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy, and that the Council has complied 
with all the Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 
 

61 JAC/21/11 JOINT AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 

 61.1 Mark Hodgson from Ernst and Young External Auditors introduced the report. 
He explained that the report was the plan in order to gain sufficient audit 
assurance to sign the audit opinion in respect of the 2021 financial 
statements for both Councils and highlighted the key risks within the audit, 
materiality, responsibilities for value for money and audit fees. 

 
61.2 Councillor Caston asked if the significant risks were reported back to this 

committee or somewhere else. 

Page 7



 

 
61.3 Mr Hodgson replied that they would be reported back to the Joint Audit and 

Standards Committee as an update to the Joint Audit Plan presented today. 
 
61.4 Councillor Caston began the debate stating that he believed that the way that 

the new inherent risks were shown in the report was a much better way of 
looking at them as it helped to focus on the new issues.   

 
61.5 Councillor McLaren commended the auditors on a succinct report which was 

easy to understand. 
 
61.6 Councillor Muller also thanked the auditors for their report. 
 
61.7 Councillor Norris PROPOSED recommendation 2.1 of the report which 

Councillor Nunn SECONDED. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the proposed provisional approach for the 2020/21 audit be agreed. 
 

62 JAC/21/12 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 
 

 62.1 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit introduced the report which informed 
members of the works undertaken within the internal audit service for the first 
6 months of 2021/22.  

 
62.2 He also highlighted that of the completed audits, one returned the opinion of 

limited assurance which was based at the end of the last financial year 2021 
and in line with internal audit procedures this was followed up and 
improvements had been made in this area and the audit opinion had elevated 
to reasonable assurance. 

 
62.3 Councillor Norris referred to the work in progress planning enforcement audit 

on page 107 of the report and asked for an indication of when these works 
would be completed. 

 
62.4 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit replied that a draft report was 

imminent, and a summary of the findings would be reported back in the 
Annual Internal Audit report 2022. 

 
62.5 Councillor McLaren asked for the audit being undertaken on Ethics as 

detailed on page 100 of the report to be explained. 
 
62.6 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit stated that the audit would look at 

the behaviours of officers and how customers are dealt with in line with the 
Councils core values. 

 
62.7 Councillor Mclaren also asked if new members of staff were made aware of 

the values, to which the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit replied that the 
values were part of the induction undertaken by new staff. 

Page 8



 

 
62.8 Councillor Caston indicated that in the report it stated that the policies and 

procedures for Housing Health and Safety may have been to blame for the 
rating of limited assurance and ask for an update on the works being 
undertaken. 

 
62.9 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit gave an update as to why the rating 

of limited assurance had been given.  He also gave a brief overview of works 
undertaken by the Housing team to rectify the issues and because of key 
controls being put in place they had not been given a risk rating of reasonable 
assurance. 

 
62.10 Councillor Hurren enquired about the audit for Asset Management and asked 

if there had been a loss of control of what assets were owned by the 
Councils’.   

 
62.11 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit stated that an updated summary of 

findings would be included in the Annual Internal Risk Report 2022. 
 
62.12 Councillor Norris asked if a time scale could be included for any work in 

progress audits in future reports.  The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 
agreed to the Councillors request. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the contents of this Internal Audit report, supported by Appendix A, be 
noted. 
 

63 JAC/21/13 COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 
 

 63.1 The Deputy Monitoring Officer – John Snell introduced the report which 
updated members on Code of Conduct Complaints received from July to 
November 2021. 

 
63.2 Councillor McLaren asked for more information regarding Independent 

Persons. 
 
63.3 The Deputy Monitoring Officer stated that 4 independent persons were 

employed and individuals were interviewed for their experience. 
 
63.4 Councillor McLaren enquired if the post was renumerated, to which the 

Deputy Monitoring Officer replied that there were circumstances where it 
could be, but it usually is not. 

 
63.5 Councillor Caston asked if Councillors are informed if a complaint has been 

received against them. 
 
63.6 The Deputy Monitoring Officer replied that if a complaint is upheld then the 

Councillor would be informed. 
 

Page 9



 

63.7 Councillor McLaren asked if Ward Members were advised. 
 
63.8 The Deputy Monitoring Officer replied that if it was determined to be a major 

issue then the Ward Member would be informed. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Code of Conduct Complaints monitoring information contained in 
Paper JAC/21/13 be noted. 
 

64 JAC/21/14  FORWARD PLAN 
 

 64.1 There were no comments or amendments to the Forward Plan. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.26 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 10



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
Frink Room (Elisabeth) - Endeavour House on Monday, 28 March 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Melanie Barrett James Caston 
 Rachel Eburne Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) 
 Mary McLaren Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
 Mike Norris John Nunn 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers:  Emily Yule – Monitoring Officer 

John Snell – Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Risk 
 
Apologies: 
 
 Councillor Austin Davies 
 
65 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 65.1 There were no declarations of intetests by Councillors. 

 
66 JAC/21/19  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH 

NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 66.1 This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

67 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 67.1 None received. 
 

68 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 68.1 None received. 
 

69 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 69.1 None received. 
 

70 JAC/21/20 MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION - ANNUAL 
REPORT 
 

 70.1 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced 
the report and made members of the committee aware of the key points 
within the report. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

70.2 Councillor Norris enquired if the single resident discounts removed as 
detailed in paragraph 3.16 of the report were as a result of deliberate fraud 
or residents forgetting to inform changes of circumstance and how much had 
been recovered. 

 
70.3 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Risk replied that a mixture of 

deliberate and non-deliberate claimant error had resulted in the figures 
stated and amounts recovered would be reported back to committee when 
available. 

 
70.4 Councillor Caston asked if more details could be given regarding the 

instance of administration error and what training the staff member 
responsible received. 

 
70.5 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Risk replied that more details 

on training received could be given outside of the meeting
[...]
 Audit and Risk Management replied that 

the works completed on the governance of CIFCO would be included in the 
year end report and that SLT were consulted regarding concerns including 

Page 13



 

staff vacancies, support and additional controls. 
 
71.4 Councillor Caston enquired if sufficient provision and resource had been put 

in place for the change of section 151 officer. 
 
71.5 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Risk Management replied that 

he had been working closely with the section 151 officer and conversations 
had taken place regarding the transition. 

 
71.6 Councillor Barrett asked if the contract with Id Verde had been audited, the 

Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Risk Management replied that he 
was aware of issues and was part of a working group reviewing the contract. 

 
71.7 Councillor McClaren enquired if any improvements had been made to 

commissioning and procurement controls. 
 
71.8 The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit and Risk Management replied that 

days had been programmed in the audit plan for next year. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Internal Audit report, supported by Appendix A, be 
noted. 
 

72 JAC/21/22 COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 
 

 72.1 The Monitoring Officer introduced report JAC/21/22 and summarised the key 
points within the report. 

 
72.2 Councillor Eburne asked where Parish Councils could get advice from and if 

the number of complaints and time spent dealing with complaints had 
increased. 

 
72.3 The Monitoring Officer replied that queries outside of the Monitoring Office 

remit were directed to SALC, the Information Commission or sometime 
advice was given by the Monitoring Office.  Time spend dealing with 
complaints could vary, an increase in complaints had been seen during the 
pandemic. 

 
72.4 Councillor McClaren asked if a list of the Independent Persons was available 

in the public domain, the Monitoring Officer replied that the details were 
available on the Council’s website. 

 
72.5 Councillor McClaren voiced her concern that there may be a lack of 

knowledge or experience in some parish councils. 
 
72.6 The Monitoring Officer stated that some parish councils were more self 

sufficient than others and this sometimes depended on the parish clerk, if a 
correlation between vacancies and complaints is identified then support 
would be offered and the Monitoring Office also worked closely with SALC. 

Page 14



 

 
72.7  Councillor Caston stated that is was really important to support the Parish 

Clerk 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Code of Conduct Complaints monitoring information contained in 
report JAC/21/22 be noted. 
 

73 JAC/21/23  FORWARD PLAN 
 

 73.1 Comments were made regarding the Significant Risk Register item in 
September and differing workloads for meetings. 

 
73.2 Councillor Hurren made the committee aware of the Eastern Regions Chairs 

meeting which was next meeting in July and an update would be brought to 
following meeting. 

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.05 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE: JOINT AUDIT AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE REPORT NUMBER: JAC/21/31 

FROM: CORPORATE MANAGER – 
INTERNAL AUDIT 

DATE OF MEETING: 25th July 2022 

OFFICER: CORPORATE MANAGER – 
INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Councillors of the work undertaken within the 
Internal Audit Service for the year, 2021/22 and provides Councillors with a review of 
the variety and scope of projects and corporate activities which are supported through 
the work of the team. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This is a regulatory report and there are no options to consider. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the contents of this Internal Audit report, supported by Appendix A, be 
[...]
 most key 
controls are in place and operating effectively. Where weaknesses have been 
identified through internal audit review, Internal Audit have worked with management 
to agree appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for improvement.    

  11 Conclusions  

The Corporate Manager – Internal Audit considers that there are no additional audit 
related issues that currently need to be brought to the attention of this committee. 

Page 36



 

 

Draft Circulation: 

 

Dave Muller Chair of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee – Mid Suffolk 

Bryn Hurren Chair of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee – Babergh  

Senior Leadership Team, which includes the Assistant Director, Corporate Resources (S151 

Officer) 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee  REPORT NUMBER: JAC/21/32 

OFFICER: John Snell – Corporate 
Manager – Internal Audit  

DATE OF MEETING: 16/05/2022 

 
JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report reviews the Councils’ Corporate Governance arrangements as required 
by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

1.2 The Joint Audit and Standards Committee has responsibility for being satisfied that 
the joint Annual Governance Statement (AGS), to accompany each Council’s 
financial accounts 2021/22, properly reflects the risk environment and any actions 
required to improve it.  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Committee could request further information on which to base its views. Failure 
to act will weaken corporate governance and could have an impact on service 
delivery and lead to adverse comments from the External Auditor and other 
inspectorates and impact on how the Councils demonstrate good governance to its 
residents.  

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That Councillors satisfy themselves that the joint Annual Statement (AGS) 2021/22 
(Appendix A to this report) properly reflects the governance environment and any 
actions to improve it. 

3.2 That subject to 3.1 above, the AGS be endorsed subject to the Assistant Director – 
Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer being authorised to make any minor 
amendments and corrections prior to the Statement being finalised for publication. 

3.3 Further that approval of any significant amendments identified by the Assistant 
Director – Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer be delegated to her in 
consultation with the Chairs of this Committee and the Leaders of each Council. 

3.4 That it be noted that the finalised AGS will be signed by the Leader of each Council 
on behalf of the respective Council together with the Chief Executive on behalf of 
both Councils.  

REASON FOR DECISION 

The preparation and publication of the Annual Governance Statement will meet the 
statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 which require an 
authority to, each financial year, conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system 
of internal control, and to prepare an annual governance statement. It is the 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



responsibility of the Audit Committee to review the Council’s Corporate Governance 
arrangements. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 The preparation and publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory 
requirement set out in Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

4.2 Governance is about how each Council ensures that it is doing the right things, in 
the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and 
accountable manner. It comprises the systems, processes, cultures and values, by 
which the Council is directed and controlled and through which it is accountable to, 
engages with and, where appropriate, leads communities. 

4.3 This committee is responsible for overseeing each Council’s work around corporate 
governance.  

4.4 The Council has approved and adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance 
which is co
[...]

  
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The report is part of the Councils management and governance arrangements for 
Treasury Management activity under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (“the Code”). It provides Members with a comprehensive assessment 
of activities for the financial year 2021/22. 

1.2 The report specifically sets out the performance of the treasury management function, 
the effects of the decisions taken, the transactions executed in the past year and any 
circumstances of non-compliance with the Councils treasury management policy 
statement and treasury management practices. 

1.3 The report also includes performance on Prudential Indicators which were set in the 
2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy (shown in Appendix E). 

1.4 The figures contained in this report are subject to the external auditor’s review. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This report fulfils the Councils legal obligations to have regard to the Code and there 
are no options to consider. 

3. RECOMMENDATION TO BOTH COUNCILS 

3.1 That the treasury management activity for the year 2021/22 as set out in this report 
and appendices be noted.  

3.2 That it be noted that both Councils activity was in accordance with the approved 
Prudential Indicators for 2021/22. 

RECOMMENDATION TO BABERGH COUNCIL 

3.3 That it be noted that Babergh District Council’s treasury management activity for 
2021/22 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy, and 
that, except for one occasion when the Council exceeded its daily bank account limit 
with Lloyds, as mentioned in Appendix C, paragraph 4.1, the Council has complied 
with all the Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 

 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



RECOMMENDATION TO MID SUFFOLK COUNCIL 

3.4 That it be noted that, except for one occasion when the Council exceeded its 
investment limits in two of its Money Market Funds by £500k, as mentioned in 
Appendix C, paragraph 4.1, Mid Suffolk District Counci
[...]
ns to both full 
Councils 

Corporate Manager – 
Financial Services 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 

Date of Committee – 27 March 2023 
 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption - Annual 
Report 

For comment and agreement Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 For comment and agreement Corporate Manager – 
Internal Audit 

Complaints Monitoring report To note Monitoring Officer 

 
 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 JAC/21/29  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29th NOVEMBER 2021
	4 JAC/21/30 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2022
	8 JAC/21/31 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22
	9 JAC/21/32 JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22
	App A BMSDC Annual Governance Statement 2021-2022

	10 JAC/21/33 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2021/22
	11 JAC/21/34  FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 25 July 
2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Austin Davies Rachel Eburne 
 Bryn Hurren (Co-Chair) Dave Muller (Co-Chair) 
 Zachary Norman Mike Norris 
 John Nunn Alison Owen 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: John Snell – Corporate Manager Internal Audit 

Sue Palmer - Senior Financial Business Partner, Capital & Treasury 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s) Sue Ayres and James Caston 
  
83 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 83.1    There were no declarations of interests 

  
  

84 JAC/21/29  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH 
NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29th November be 
signed as a true record. 
  
  

85 JAC/21/30 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 
2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th March be 
signed as a true record. 
  
  

86 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 86.1     None received. 
  
  

87 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 87.1     None received. 
  



 

  
88 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 88.1     None received. 

  
  

89 JAC/21/31 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 
 

 89.1    Corporate Manager Internal Audit introduced report JAC/21/31 which 
provided details of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the year 
2021/22. 

  
89.2    Following a question from Councillor Hurren, the Corporate Manager Internal 

Audit confirmed that the customer satisfaction surveys referred to in the 
report were completed by officers of the council. 

  
89.3    Following a question from Councillor Norris regarding the limited assurance 

given to the planning enforcement audit, the Corporate Manager Internal 
Audit stated that works had been undertaken and clarification on a couple of 
points were being sought from the Professional Lead – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning before the report could be issued in draft form for 
management response. 

  
89.4    Councillor Eburne asked questions regarding social values considered in 

audits, budgetary controls in corporate procurement and risk management 
resource. 

  
89.5    In response to Councillor Eburne’s questions the Corporate Manager Internal 

audit explained how social values were applied in audits and what works had 
been undertaken regarding budgetary control.  He also explained that an 
Interim Corporate Manager – Strategic Policy, Performance and Insight was 
in place, their role included risk management and a full time Risk 
Management Officer had also been recruited. 

  
89.6    Following further questions from Councillor Eburne the Corporate Manager 

Internal Audit confirmed that the Budgetary Control work would be detailed in 
a future report and the Housing health and safety follow up audit has been 
given an audit opinion of reasonable assurance with the works being 
undertaken by the relevant housing corporate managers until a new Director 
for Housing was appointed. 

  
89.7    Councillor Hurren sought reassurance that climate change was being taken 

seriously, the Corporate Manager Internal Audit stated the audit had been 
undertaken by the external auditor provider and that an audit opinion of 
reasonable assurance was given. 

  
89.8    Councillor Eburne asked if there was a framework in place for ethics, the 

Corporate Manager Internal Audit stated that an holistic approach regarding 
behaviours and cultures were applied when undertaking audit reviews. 

  



 

89.9    During the debate Councillors discussed social values and ethic frameworks 
and the importance of whistle blowing polices and officer awareness of them. 

  
89.10  Councillor Muller PROPOSED the recommendation in the report which was 

SECONDED by Councillor Hurren  
  
It was RESOLVED that the contents of the Internal Audit Report, supported by 
Appendix A, be agreed. 
  
  

90 JAC/21/32 JOINT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 
 

 90.1   The Corporate Manager Internal Audit introduced report JAC/21/32 which was 
a review of both Council’s governance arrangements for 2021/22. 

  
90.2    Councillor Eburne asked questions regarding explaining budget setting, out of 

date information on internal and external communication channels and the 
communications strategy. 

  
90.3   The Corporate Manager Internal Audit replied that the Director Corporate 

Resources would be asked for clarification of how the budget setting was 
explained to the community and the Director Customer Services would be 
asked to comment on concerns regarding out of date information on Connect 
and the Website. 

  
90.4    During the debate councillors raised concerns regarding the accuracy of 

information and inconsistencies in information on the Council’s social media 
channels and sought assurance that changes would be made to the 
governance statement following comments made in this meeting.  The 
Corporate Manager Internal Audit stated that the relevant officers would be 
requested to respond to concerns raised and the Annual Governance 
Statement be amended as appropriate. 

  
90.5    The recommendations in the report were PROPOSED by Councillor Hurren 

and SECONDED from Councillor Muller. 
  
It was RESOLVED:- 
  
1.1          That Councillors satisfy themselves that the joint Annual Statement 

(AGS) 2021/22(Appendix A to this report) properly reflects the 
governance environment and any actions to improve it. 
  

1.2          That subject to 3.1 above, the AGS be endorsed subject to the Assistant 
Director –Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer being authorised to 
make any minor amendments and corrections prior to the Statement 
being finalised for publication. 
  

1.3          Further that approval of any significant amendments identified by the 
Assistant Director – Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer be 
delegated to her in consultation with the Chairs of this Committee and 



 

the Leaders of each Council. 
  

1.4          That it be noted that the finalised AGS will be signed by the Leader of 
each Council on behalf of the respective Council together with the Chief 
Executive on behalf of both Councils. 

  
  

91 JAC/21/33 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT - 2021/22 
 

 91.1     The Senior Financial Business Partner, Capital & Treasury introduced report 
JAC/21/33. 

  
91.2    Councillor Hurren asked if the rise in interest rates was detrimental to the 

Council, The Senior Financial Partner, Capital & Treasury replied that the gap 
between the interest received and the interest payable was a detriment. 

  
91.3    Councillor Eburne asked why the prudential code was not going to be 

adopted until 2023/24, how the Cabinet were encouraging fund managers to 
filter investments in respect of ESG considerations and where the holding 
companies were scrutinised. 

  
91.4    The Senior Financial Partner, Capital & Treasury replied that the next 

investment strategy being prepared would be for 2023/24 and the new 
prudential code would be taken into account, regarding ESG investments are 
currently in a property fund (valued above its initial investment) and multi 
asset funds which were below investment value and the position is under 
constant monitoring and the holding companies were scrutinised by 
Committee as part of the audit process. 

  
91.5    Councillor Davies asked if more background could be included in the financial 

tables in future reports and why there were large differences in capital 
expenditure budgeted and actual figures. 

  
91.6    The Senior Financial Partner, Capital & Treasury clarified that the large 

differences were caused by delays in the development pipeline and capital 
programme due to issues around materials and supplies. 

 
91.7    Recommendations 3.1 and 3.2 were PROPOSED by Councillor Muller and 

SECONDED by Councillor Hurren. 
  
It was RESOLVED:- 
  
1.1      That the treasury management activity for the year 2021/22 as set out in 

this report and appendices be noted. 
  
1.2      That it be noted that both Councils activity was in accordance with the 

approved Prudential Indicators for 2021/22. 
  
91.8    Recommendation 3.3 which is for Babergh Council only was PROPOSED by 

Councillor Nunn and SECONDED by Councillor Norman 



 

  
1.3     That it be noted that Babergh District Council’s treasury management 

activity for 2021/22 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that, except for one occasion when the 
Council exceeded its daily bank account limit with Lloyds, as mentioned 
in Appendix C, paragraph 4.1, the Council has complied with all the 
Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 

  
91.9    Recommendation 3.4 which is for Mid Suffolk Council only was PROPOSED 

by Councillor Muller and SECONDED by Councillor Davies 
  
1.4      That it be noted that, except for one occasion when the Council 

exceeded its investment limits in two of its Money Market Funds by 
£500k, as mentioned in Appendix C, paragraph 4.1, Mid Suffolk District 
Council’s treasury management activity for 2021/22 was in accordance 
with the approved Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period. 

  
  

92 JAC/21/34  FORWARD PLAN 
 

 92.1    Councillor Eburne asked if a report on the changes in Commissioning and 
Procurement could be added to the forward plan. 

  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.46 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


